
A.32976 IB 

Decision No. "r."7S"" ...·0 q _ f...., 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIL:::TIES COMMISSION OF THE STAT·E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the. Matter of' the Application of ) . 
Thomas vI. Gilboy, Thoo:::.s E. Gilboy ) 
and Patricia Gilboy Shortall~ a co- ) 
partnership, doing business as ttGilboy ) 
COl:lpany,t! for authority to increase ) 
rates. ) 

Applicatio'n No. 32976 

. Appeartlnces 

Gwyn H. Baker, for applicants. 
Grant L. Nalquist and Henry J. Miller, 

for the Commission Staff. 

Applicants are enga~ed in the transportation of motion 

picture film and r,lotion picture supplies as a high1'.ray common car .. 

rier bet1:leen 'San Francisco and Los Angele's and bet\:eel"l San Francisco 

and other points in northern California. They also ,operate as a 

c1 ty carrier for the same COL:l>lodi ties vri thin San Fra:.ncl,sco and as 

a highway contract carrier for the transportation of new, spa pel's 

bet'\oreen Saj,l Franc1sco and other pOints in northern California .. 

Applicant~ seck authority to increase, on less than statutory 

notice, their high":ay common carrier rates and charees by 25 

percent. 

Public hearinGs were held at San Francisco on December 27, 

1951, 8.nC:: January 7, 1952, before Exaciner Lake .. 

The common carrier operations wezoe COL'iimenced in 1935. 

Since then the tariff rates and charges have been increased twice, 

-1-



A.32976 IE 

by 12 percent in June 1946 and by 14 percent in December 1946. In 

this proceeding applicants allege that, since their rate,s were last 

adjusted, substantial increases have occured in their operating 

expenses, including wages~ insurance, repairs and maintenance, and 

in the cost of materials and supplies. Applicants' managing partner 

testified tha.t durins this perio'd of increasing costs they had been 

able to condu.ct operations \otithout losing money because of an 

increase in the volume of business occasioned by new theaters ~nd 

so-c:.llcd l1drive-ins. U He asserted, hO"levcr, that the up\\rard trend 

in new business had not only reached its peak but that due to the 

influence of television, poor pictures and the high cost of living, 

the :otion picture business would decrease. He estimated that the 

decrease in their revenues during 1952 due to a decreas,e in busi­

ness \J.Toul<l be a.pproximately 15' percent. He testified that an 

increase in rntcs of 25 percent was necessary to offset recent 

increased costs and the antiCipated decrease in revenues. He stated 

that similar increases \·,rou1d be ass~$sed on their city carrier 

operations and that negotiations vera being conducted for increased 

rates for the transportation of newspapers which arc handled under 

their contract carrier permit. 

Exhibits wore introduced showing revonues and expenses 

covering the combined operations for a five-year period ending 

December 31, 195'0. The exhibits also zho\oJ', for the first 11 months 

of 1951, €stimated revenues and ~xpenses under the present and pro­

posed rates. The financial results of applicant~t operations under 

the present and proposed rates set forth in the following tabulation 

are taken from these exhibits~ 

-2-



A·32976 IB 

(1) TABLE NO. 1 
1952 

" .- (11 Months) ,,' 

. " 
Under 

, .,'.,' ." , " J .~ .. " 'If r 1951 , Proposed . ." ',' ~ " .....' . .' ' 

~ ~ 
.. l!t£&' .~'" :"~:, (11 Month~) B~:!a~~ 

Revenues ... . -
CO:l::on $222,228 $273,053 $279,592 $29S,915 $324,S50 . $31~,lO9 $335,S66(,,) 
Contract 66,787 74 .• 4S4 $4,729 100,564 104,830 95,963 95,96,3 
City t.Z· Q/*~ . ~I.: 4Zt.. ~~.6C)~ . ~~!~:2~ 2~'M2, ~Qz/,,:22 ~~.~~(3) 

Total $336,060 ~;402,01l $43.7,017 $452~715 $482,527 $462,509 $485,418 

Expenses t)33?,634 ~;369,361 $.395,105 O~5,428 $4.26,,961 :)430 .. 829 0453,183(4) 
, . 

" 
Net Income (SI,574) :j32,650 $21,912 ~Z7,2S7 $55,566 C31,680 032,235 

Operating 
Ratio (2) 100.47% 91.87% 94.74$ 9.3.97')' , 8$.48% 93.15% 93·,36% 

(1) The exhibits also include the operating results under 
present and proposed rates for the II-month periods in 
1951 and 1952 for highway and local operations. Hovever, 
the shOWing made for the separate operations does not 
reflect an accurate distribution of the costs involved 
nor are the expenses segregated between common and con­
tract operations. For these reasons, the expense data 
submitted for the separate operations have not been 
shown in the tabulation for each operation but hav~ been 
combined to show the results of the over-all services. 

(2) Before income taxes. 

(3) Include::: 25 percent increase in rates and an anticipated 
15 percent loss of business. 

(4) Includes approximately 5 percent increase in costs. 

( ) - Denotes loss~ 

Th~ record shows that the carrier has enjoyed an increase 

in its corumon carrier revenues from increased bUSiness each year 

since 1947.1 Applicants 1 apprehension that a decrease of 15 percent 

, 
... Specifically, the percentages of increase in revenues as shown by 
the record are as follows: 

1948 
1.45" 

The record also shows an increase in the 1947 revenues over those 
received in 1946. Hoy/ever, it ",'as during this period that the car­
rier last raised its rates. 

-3-



A.32976 ' IB 

in revenues due to a do~~nward trend in ,business appears to be specu­

lative and is not supported by the record. It will not be eiven 

effect in determining the need for the increa.se herein sought. The 

operating results which would prevail under the proposed rates and 

those contemplated for city ,operations for the ll~month period ending 

November 30, 1952, based upon applicants' estimate ot expenses and 

with revenue~ based upon those eA~erienced in the 1951 11-month 

period, are indicated as follows: 

TABLE NO. 2 

Under Present Under Proposed 
Rates Rates 

Revenues 
Common $316,109 $395,136 
Contract 95',963 95',9t3 
City 2:0,432 6i,0 6 

Total $462,5'09 $5'54-,1l.t-5' 
E"'''Penses $453,183 $453,183 

Net Income ~9,326 $100,962 
Operating Ratio 
Before Income Taxes 97.98% 81.78% 
After Income Taxes(l) 98.64% 90.61% 

(1) Calcula.t.ed on a corporate basis. 

No one appeared in opposition to the granting of the 

application. 

The record is clear that applicants I present rates in light 

of increased expenses are not enough to provide a sufficient margin 

between revenues and expenses to insure an adequate and dependable 

operation. It is apparent, however, that the increase sought is 

greater than has been shown on this record to be necessary. An in­

crease of 6 percent appears to be as high as is justified. This 

increase will be authorized. 

-4-



A.32976 IB 

Based upon applicants! estimated expenses for 1952, an 

increase of 6 percent v!hen calculated from their 1951 revenues would 

produce a net operating income of $31,319 and an operating rati~ of 

93.54 percent before income taxes and 95.89 percent after income 

taxes, determined on a corporate basis. 

As this proceeding has only considered applicants! over-all 

revenue reqUirements, no study has been made of individual rates or 

charges. In authorizing applicants to increase their present rates 

and charses by a given percentage the COLwission does not make a 

finding of fact of the reasonableness of any particular rate or charge. 

Upon consideration of all the facts and eircumstances of 

record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that an increase in rates 

a~d charges to the extent indicated above has been justified. A~p11-

cants' request to establish the increase herein authorized on less 

tha.~ statutory notice appears to oe reasonable. It will be granted. 

In all other respects the application will be denied. 

o R D E R - - - - .... 
Public hearing having been held in the above proceeding 

and based upon the eVidence of record and upon the conclusions and 

findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Thomas W. Gilboy, Thomas E. Gilboy 

and PatriCia Gilboy Shortall, a cop~rtnership dOing. business as 

Gilboy Company, be and they are hereby authorized to establish on not 

less than five (5) days' notice to the Co~uission and the pub11c, an 

increas~ in the amount of six (6) percent in the rates and charges 

published in their Local Freight Tariff No" 6, Cal.P.U.C. NO.3 

(series of Thomas W. Gilboy); and that in computing the increased 

-5'-



A.32976 IB 

rates and charges herein authorized, fractions of less than one-half 

cent shall be dropped and fractions of one-half cent or over shall be 

incre~sed to the next whole cent. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED th~t the authority herein 

granted 1s subject to the express condition that applicants w1llnever 

urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Section 734 of 

the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the 

opinion ~d order herein constitute a finding of fact of the reason­

ableness of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing of 

rates and charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be 

construed as consent to this condition. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein 

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days aftor 

the effective date of this order. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respects the 

above-entitled application be and it is hereby denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after 

the date hereof. 

California, this 

Col!llXl.1Ss i oner s 


